Marriage Act, 19551 along with all pending applications, with costs of 

1	 HMA

Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only). By the same common order, 
the MAT.APP. (F.C) 120/2019 filed by the Wife is allowed to the extent 
that the interim maintenance granted to the Wife under Section 24 
of the HMA is enhanced from Rs.1,15,000/-(Rupees one lakh fifteen 
thousand only) to Rs.1,45,000/- (Rupees one lakh forty five thousand 
only) per month from the date of filing of enhancement application. 

3.	 The parties were married as per Hindu rites and ceremonies on 
13.12.1998 and have one son born from their wedlock on 28.05.2001. 
However, the marital relationship soured and the parties began

[...]

petition, the respondent, on 27.05.2004, filed an application under 
Section 24 of the HMA seeking pendente lite maintenance for 
herself and the son. This application was disposed of by the Family 
Court vide order dated 20.09.2004, directing the appellant to pay a 
cumulative sum of ₹18,000/- (Rupees eighteen thousand only) per 
month, comprising ₹15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) to the 
respondent and ₹3,000/- to the son. 

4.	 Both parties challenged the Family Court’s order through 
separate appeals before the High Court. Consequently, vide order 
dated 21.11.2005, the High Court enhanced the maintenance amount 
to ₹20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand only) per month, allocating 
₹15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) to the respondent and 
₹5,000/- (Rupees five thousand only) to the son. Subsequently, 
the respondent filed an application under Sections 24 and 26 of 
the HMA, seeking further enhancement of interim maintenance. In 
her application, she claimed an enhanced amount of ₹1,45,000/- 
(Rupees one lakh forty five thousand only) per month, contending 
that the appellant’s income had increased significantly, exceeding 
₹4,00,000/- (Rupees four lakhs only) per month, inclusive of salary, 
perks, allowances, and bonuses. She further argued that the financial 
needs of both, her and the son, had increased manifold since the 
prior determination of maintenance. 

5.	 During the pendency of the application, the appellant, in July 2015, 
voluntarily increased the interim maintenance to ₹65,000/- (Rupees 

sixty five thousand only) per month. He agreed to pay ₹50,000/- 
(Rupees fifty thousand only) to the respondent, effective from the date 
of filing the enhancement application on 28.02.2009, and ₹15,000/- 
(Rupees fifteen thousand only) to the son, effective from July 2015. 
However, the appellant contended that following the dismissal of his 
divorce petition on 14.07.2016 upon being withdrawn by him, the 
Family Court had become functus officio, rendering it incapable of 
granting any further relief under Sections 24 and 26 of the HMA.

[...]

The Family Court held that the respondent and her son are entitled 
to enhanced maintenance considering the increased expenditures 
for a growing child and the respondent’s requirements aligned with 
her social status. Accordingly, the Family Court directed the appellant 
to pay the following amounts:

i.	 ₹1,15,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifteen thousand only) per 
month as pendente lite maintenance to the wife and the son 
from 28.02.2009 to 14.07.2016, when the divorce petition was 
withdrawn.

ii.	 ₹35,000/- (Rupees thirty five thousand only) per month to the 
son from 15.07.2016, until he attains the age of 26 years or 
becomes financially independent, whichever is earlier. This 
amount shall be subject to a 10% increase every two years 
starting 28.05.2019.

iii.	 Litigation costs of ₹2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs only).

[...]

Court, and, while allowing the respondent’s appeal, granted the 
following relief:

i.	 MAT.APP. (F.C) 120/2019 filed by the wife is allowed to the 
extent that the interim maintenance granted to the wife under 
Section 24 of the HMA is enhanced from Rs. 1,15,000/- (Rupees 
one lakh fifteen thousand only) to Rs. 1,45,000/- (Rupees on 
lakh forty five thousand only) per month from the date of filing 
of enhancement application i.e. 28.02.2009 till the date of 
withdrawal of divorce petition by the appellant i.e. 14.07.2016.

ii.	 All amounts paid by the appellant to the wife and the son till 
date shall be duly adjusted.